2023 to September 30, 2023, as presented in these consolidated financial statements, were restated to reflect

the presentation changes made in the current reporting period.

The presentation change concerns reclassification of costs associated with card management IT systems, costs

associated with the lease of devices for handling card operations (ADMs) and operating expenses associated with

card services and unrelated to transactions – from Fee and commission expense to Operating expenses.

The restatement of comparative information in the income statement due to the above-mentioned presentation

change did not have any effect on the profit for the periods from September 5, 2022 to September 30, 2023 or from

January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023.

The presentation change concerns reclassification of commission expense to operating expenses.

VeloBank S.A.

Financial statements for the period of 12 months ended December 31, 2024
(figures in PLN ‘000)

14

Income statement line item
05-Sep-2022  –  31-Dec-2023

Figures for the period
05-Sep-2022  –
31-Dec-2023

before restatement

Presentation
adjustment

Restated

 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Fee and commission expense
(116,961) 12,555 (104,406)

Operating expenses
(940,107) (12,555) (952,662)

Income statement line item
01-Jan-2023  –  31-Dec-2023

Figures for the period
01-Jan-2023  –

31-Dec-2023 before
restatement

Presentation
adjustment

Restated

 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Fee and commission expense
(95,431) 10,201 (85,230)

Operating expenses
(766,480) (10,201) (776,681)

5.9. Financial assets and liabilities

Initial recognition

The acquisition and sale of financial assets in a regular way purchase or sale of financial assets (within the meaning

of IFRS 9) are recognized as at the transaction settlement date, i.e. the date when a financial asset is delivered

to or by the Group.

At initial recognition, a financial asset or a financial liability is measured at fair value increased or reduced –

in the case of a financial asset or a financial liability not classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss –

by transaction costs that can be attributed directly to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial